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ZISA OP151XGS
XGSPON STICK ONU SFP+ Transceiver

I Features

 Singlefiber bi-directional data links symmetricTX9.953Gb/s/ RX9.953Gb/swithMACfunction

 SFP packagewith SC/APC receptacle

 Single 3.3Vpowersupply

 Hot-pluggable capability

 Highpower 1270 nmDMLDFB LD and highsensitivity 1577nmAPD

 Support20kmtransmissiondistancewith SMF

 CMLcompatible data input/output interface

 Lowpowerdissipation<2.5W

 LowEMI andexcellent ESDprotection

 Digitaldiagnosticmonitor interface

 RoHS-6compliance

 Casetemperature range:

Commercial: 0 °Cto 70 °C/ Industrial: -40 °Cto85 °C

 SupportofGPON/XGS-PON/NGPON2 standards

 256GEM/XGEMports, 64T-CONTsor16LLIDs

 CarrierGradeQoSEngine

 Advanced loopback anddiagnostic capabilities

 Supports Synchronous Ethernet (SyncE)
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I Applications

 Residential homegateway

 Network switch/router, VDSLMDU, andG.fastDPU

 Mobilebackhaul

I Standard

 Complieswith ITU-TG.987.2

 Complieswith ITU-TG.9807.1,G.9807.2

 ITU-TG.988OMCI L2MACBridge (Up to64L2bridges)

 G.8275/Y.1369/IEEE1588v2

 IEEE802.1agand ITU-TY.1731EthernetOAMdelay& lossmeasurementhardware support

1. Absolute Maximum Ratings

Parameter Symbol Min. Max. Unit Note

StorageAmbientTemperature TSTG -40 85 °C

OperatingHumidity OH 5 95 %

SupplyVoltage Vcc 0 3.6 V

2. Recommended Operating Conditions

Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit Note

OperatingCaseTemperature Tc
0 70 °C Commercial

40 85 °C Industrial

PowerSupplyVoltage Vcc 3.13 3.3 3.47 V

PowerSupplyCurrent Icc 1200 mA

NominalUpstreamLineRate 9.953 Gb/s

NominalDownstreamLineRate 9.953 Gb/s

3. Transmitter Optical Characteristics

Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit Note

AverageLaunchOpticalPower Pout 4 9 dBm

Power-OFFTransmitterOptical Pof -45 dBm

ExtinctionRatio ER 6 dB

CentreWavelength λc 1260 1270 1280 nm

SpectralWidth(-20dB) Δλ 1 nm

SideModeSuppressionMode SMSR 30 dB
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EyeDiagram CompliantWith802.3av

4. Transmitter Electrical Characteristics

Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit Note

InputDiferential Impedance ZIN 90 100 110 Ω

DataInput SwingDiferential VIN 200 1000 mV

BurstDisable 2.0 Vcc V

BurstEnable 0 0.8 V

Tx-FaultVoltage-Low 0 0.8 V

Tx-FaultVoltage-HIGH 2.0 Vcc V

5. Receiver Characteristics

Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit Note
Optical CenterWavelength λc 1575 1577 1580 nm

Sensitivity SEN -29 dBm

ReceiverOverload OL -9 dBm

LOSAssert SDA 40 dBm

LOSDe-Assert SDD -29 dBm

LOSHysteresis 0.5 5 dB

Data OutputSwingDiferential Vout 300 1200 mV

LOS
High 2.0 Vcc V

Low 0 0.8 V

6. Pin Description

1 VeeT ModuleTransmitterGround Hostpull-up4.7KΩ–10KΩ

2 Tx_Fault ModuleTransmitterFault Low=normal,High=abnormal,
Hostpull-up4.7KΩ–10KΩ

3 Tx-Disable TransmitterDisable;turnsoftransmitterlaser

4 Mod-Def(2) SDAI2CDataline 2wireserial ID interface,SDA,
Hostpull-up4.7KΩ–10KΩ

5 Mod-Def(1) SCLI2CClockline 2wireserial ID interface,SCL,
Hostpull-up4.7KΩ–10KΩ

6 Mod-Def(0) ModuleAbsent, connectedtoVeeR ConnectedtoVeeTorVeeR inthemodule,
Hostpull-up4.7KΩ–10KΩ

7 RateSelect ForDyingGaspdetect, inputlowactive

8 LOS LossofSignal High= lossofsignal,Low=normaloperation,
Hostpull-up4.7KΩ–10KΩ
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9 VeeR ModuleReceiverGround

10 VeeR ModuleReceiverGround

11 VeeR ModuleReceiverGround

12 RD- InvertedReceivedDataOut InternallyAC-coupled

13 RD+ Non-invertedReceivedDataOut InternallyAC-coupled

14 VeeR ModuleReceiverGround

15 VccR ModuleReceiver3.3VSupply

16 VccT ModuleTransmitter3.3VSupply

17 VeeT ModuleTransmitterGround

18 TD+ Non-InvertedTransmitDatain InternallyAC-coupled

19 TD- InvertedTransmitData in InternallyAC-coupled

20 VeeT ModuleTransmitterGround

7. Pin-out Drawing

Figure1.Pin-outDrawing
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8. Package Outline

Figure2.PackageOutline

9. EEPROM Block Diagram

Figure3.EEPROMMemoryMapSpecificDataFieldDescriptions
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10. Digital Diagnostic Monitoring Interface

Parameter Range Accuracy Calibration Notes

Temperature 0to70°C
±3 °C Internal

Commercial

-40to85 °C Industrial

Voltage 3to3.6V ±3% Internal

BiasCurrent 0to131mA ±10% Internal

TXPower 4to9dBm ±3dB Internal

RXPowermonitor -29to-9dBm ±3dB Internal

11. Ordering Information

PartNo. Package DataRate Reach Wavelength Temp.

OP151XGS SFP+
TX: 9.953Gb/s

RX: 9.953Gb/s
20km

TX:1270nm

RX:1577nm
0to70°C

OP151XGS SFP+
TX: 9.953Gb/s

RX: 9.953Gb/s
20km

TX:1270nm

RX:1577nm
-40to85°C

12. Warnings

 Handling Precautions: This device is susceptible to damage as a result of electrostatic discharge (ESD).Astatic free environment is highly
recommended.

 FollowguidelinesaccordingtoproperESDprocedures.
 LaserSafety:Radiationemittedbylaserdevicescanbedangeroustohumaneyes.Avoideyeexposuretodirectorindirectradiation.

ZISA Technologies Inc
Mail to: sales@zisacom.com

URL: http://www.zisacom.com
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